lakes, rivers, streams, waters, creeks or marshes in Waukesha and Racine counties in any other way or manner than with hook and line.

oned season.

SECTION 2. No person or persons shall take, catch, kill or destroy in any way or manner any kind of fish in any of the lakes, rivers, streams, waters, creeks or marshes in Waukesha and Racine counties from the first day of March to the succeeding fifteenth day of June in any year.

SECTION 3. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to place, set or use in any of the lakes, streams, waters, creeks or marshes in rivers. Waukesha and Racine counties any set or stationary fish hook or fish line, or by means of any set or stationary hook or line to take, catch, kill or in any manner destroy any kind of fish in any of such lakes, rivers, streams, waters, creeks or marshes, from the first day of March to the succeeding first day of November in any year.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 327, A.]

[Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 455.

AN ACT to provide for the Wisconsin National Guard retired list.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioned officers after

SECTION 1. All commissioned officers, whether of the general staff, or the field and staff, or the the years con-five years con-tinuous service line of any regiment, battalion, battery or troop may be placed ist. of cavalry, who may have heretofore or shall hereafter serve in the Wisconsin National Guard continuously for a period of five years, may, upon their honorable retirement from the service, whether by resignation or otherwise, be carried upon a role to be established and maintained in the office of the adjutant general, which roll shall

Set lines, when may be used.

be designated "The Wisconsin National Guard Retired List," and shall be entitled to wear, on occasions of ceremony, the uniform of the highest rank which they have held.

SECTION 2. The officers so carried on said roll, May be re-commay be eligible for detail or appointment on the missioned. general staff, or the staff of any brigade or regimental commander, but when so detailed or appointed, shall be re-commissioned as of the rank to which they have been detailed or appointed, which rank they shall hold during the time of such detail or appointment, unless promoted therefrom, and in case of a second retirement from active service, if the rank held by them at the time be higher than the one held by them on their first retirement, they shall be entered on said list as of the highest rank held by them.

SECTION 8. No officer whose name shall appear Officers on re-tired list, shall be entitled to receive any receive no pay pay or emolument whatever from the state, during the time he so remains on said list, and in case he be re-appointed or recommissioned therefrom, he shall only be ensitled to the pay and allowance provided by law for officers of the rank named in his last commission.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 495, A.]

[Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to amend 1561 of the revised statutes, relating to drunkenness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The provisions of section 1561, of Not to apply to chapter 65, of the revised statutes of 1878, and acts which has amendatory thereto, shall not be applicable to any ordinance on subject. city or village which has enacted an ordinance,